

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13194

DR. ROGER M. KLIGLER AND DR. ALAN STEINBACH
Appellants (Plaintiffs Below),

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND MICHAEL O'KEEFE, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF CAPE &
ISLANDS DISTRICT
Appellees (Defendants Below)

On Appeal from the Suffolk County Superior Court
Civil Action No. 16-3254F

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL SOCIETY AND HOSPICE &
PALLIATIVE CARE FEDERATION OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Robert A. Skinner
(BBO #567862)
Thanithia Billings
(BBO #699018)
Ropes & Gray LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000

Robert.Skinner@ropesgray.com
Thanithia.Billings@ropesgray.com

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
(BBO #627643)
Brandon Jiha
Ropes & Gray LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-

Driemeier@ropesgray.com
Brandon.Jiha@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LEGALIZING MAID RAISES COMPLICATED, MULTIFACETED ISSUES THAT PRECLUDE ANY SIMPLE JUDICIAL RESOLUTION.	3
A. Patient Eligibility	6
B. Patient.....	8
II. A SURVEY OF MEDICAL AID-IN-DYING LEGISLATION ILLUSTRATES THE NATURE OF THE NUANCED POLICY DECISIONS.....	10
A. Patient Eligibility	11
B. Patient.....	13
C. Physicians’ Practices.....	16
D. Additional Safeguards and Provisions	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Baxter v. State,
354 Mont. 234 (2009)..... 10

Morris v. Brandenburg,
376 P.3d 836 (N.M. 2016)..... 5

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.1 12, 13, 17

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.17 15

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.5 14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-48-102 12, 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-48-114 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-48-115 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-48-120 19

DC Code § 7-661.01 13

DC Code § 7-661.02 12

DC Code § 7-661.05 18, 19

DC Code § 7-661.11 20

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 327L-15 18, 19

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 26:16-12..... 19

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 26:16-18..... 20

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7C-3 17

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7C-5 19

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7C-8	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 127.815	18
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 127.850	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 5281	12, 13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 5283	12, 17, 20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.245.010	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.245.160	15

Other Authorities

Jean T. Abbot et al., <i>Accepting Professional Accountability: A Call For Uniform National Data Collection On Medical Aid-In-Dying</i>	16
Anthony L. Back et al., <i>Clinician-Patient Interactions About Requests for Physician-Assisted Suicide</i>	9
Nicholas A. Christakis, <i>Extent and Determinants of Error in Doctors’ Prognoses in Terminally Ill Patients: Prospective Cohort Study ...</i>	7
David Orentlicher et al., <i>Clinical Criteria for Physician Aid in Dying</i>	11
